TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GPA ENTERTAINMENT INC.		08/15/2008	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA
THE MORLING MANOR MUSIC CORPORATION		08/18/2008	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIACOM INTERNATIONAL INC.
Street Address:	c/o Anthony Ortiz 1515 Broadway
Internal Address:	34th Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10036
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	73698859	WEIRD TALES
Serial Number:	78862788	WEIRD TALES
Serial Number:	77426988	DR. SATAN
Serial Number:	77427112	DR. SATAN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(212)846-1774 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: trademarks@mtvn.com

VIACOM INTERNATIONAL INC. Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1515 Broadway Address Line 2: 34th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

TRADEMARK

900116411 **REEL: 003855 FRAME: 0255**

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelena Hallie
Signature:	/MH/
Date:	09/18/2008
Total Attachments: 2 source=MTV TM Assignment#page1.tif source=MTV TM Assignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003855 FRAME: 0256

EXHIBIT B

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is entered into by GPA Entertainment, Inc., a California corporation ("GPA"), having an address at 25426 Malibu Road, Suite A, Malibu, California 90265, and Morling Manor Music, a California corporation ("MMMC"), having an address at 17020 Rancho Street, Encino, California 91316 (GPA and together with MMMC as "Assignor"), and MTV Networks, a division of Viacom International Inc., a Delaware corporation, having an address at 1515 Broadway, New York, New York 10036-5797 ("Assignee"), as assignee, with reference to the following facts and circumstances:

Assignor is the proprietor of the following Trademark Registration and applications in the United States (the "Trademarks"):

U.S. Registration

Trademark	Registration No.	Issue Date
WEIRD TALES	1,513,554	November 22, 1988

U.S. Applications

Trademark	Application No.	Filing Date	
WEIRD TALES	78/862,788	April 17, 2006	
DR. SATAN	77/426,988	March 20, 2008	
DR. SATAN	77/427,112	March 20, 2008	

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to these Trademarks and related rights, including Assignor's portion of the business to which these marks pertain and the goodwill of the Assignor with respect to these marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign and transfer unto Assignee all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Trademarks, including without limitation, the Trademark registration and applications identified above, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks, as well as its entire right, title and interest in and to all State registrations of the marks heretofore granted or applied for, any and all common law rights to the Trademarks in the United States and any state thereof, and any and all claims and demands it may have either at law or in equity arising out of any past infringements.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003855 FRAME: 0257 Assignor does hereby expressly agree that procedures be taken with the United States Patent and Trademark Office singly by Assignee to record the transfer of the Trademarks to Assignee.

In testimony whereof, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized.

GPA Entertainment, Inc.

Dated: 8/15/08

By: Levege Paigl
Name:

Title: PRESIDENT

Morling Manor Music

Title: (P O

244690.4

RECORDED: 09/18/2008

-2-

TRADEMARK REEL: 003855 FRAME: 0258